STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF COLLIN §

CITY OF MCKINNEY §

CERTIFICATION OF THE CITY SECRETARY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS

REGARDING A LOCAL OPTION ELECTION PETITION TO LEGALIZE "THE LEGAL SALE OF ALL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR OFF-PREMISE CONUSMPTION ONLY" IN THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS

I, Empress Drane, City Secretary of the City of McKinney, Texas do hereby certify that four thousand three hundred fifty-four (4,354) petition pages filed in one (1) submission with my office on Tuesday, January 18, 2022, were prepared, signed and verified as required by the State of Texas Election Code.

The petition pages and signatures submitted are sufficient in meeting the requirements of the State of Texas Election Code, as set out below:

- a. filing petition not later than the 60th day after the date the petition was issued;
- b. collection of valid signatures equal to at least thirty-five (35) percent of the registered voters in the City of McKinney, Texas, who voted in the most recent gubernatorial election;
- c. signature in signer's own handwriting accompanied by the additional information of
 - i. the signer's printed name,
 - ii. the signer's date of birth,
 - iii. the signer's residence address, and
 - iv. the date of signing; and
- d. compliance with any other applicable requirements prescribed by law.

The petition was issued on November 17, 2021 and filed in return with my office on January 18, 2022.

The number of votes cast by voters of the City of McKinney, Texas, in the Gubernatorial Election of November 6, 2018, was sixty-two thousand four hundred twenty-one (62,421), requiring the petition to contain at least twenty-one thousand eight hundred forty-seven (21,847) valid signatures.

Of thirty-four thousand eight hundred thirty-seven (34,837) petition entries counted, twenty-two thousand seven hundred seventeen (22,717) were determined to be valid signatures as defined by the Texas Election Code, meeting the requirements for submitting this measure to the voters of the City of McKinney, Texas, in the manner of a Local Option Election.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS THIS THE 1st DAY OF MARCH, 2022.

Empress Drane, City Secretary City of McKinney, Texas